transactions and recognised assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the company’s functional
currency (INR). The risk is measured through a forecast of highly probable USD and EURO income. The Company’s
exposure to foreign currency arises from short term receivables and payables where fluctuations in the foreign
exchange rates are generally not significant and consequently limiting the company’s exposure.

68 A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 1 - 2 2

  i) Foreign currency risk exposure

   The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of reporting period in INR , are as follows :

Currency As at March 31,
2022

As at March 31,
2021

Financial assets

Trade receivables USD  456  293

EURO  102  79

Net exposure to foreign currency risk (assets)  558  372

Financial liabilities

Trade payables USD  60  39

Net exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities)  60  39

   Currently the Company does not hedge the foreign currency risk exposure.

  ii) Sensitivity

   The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in foreign exchange rates with respect to year end payable / receivable
balances is as follows :

Impact on loss

As at March 31,
2022

As at March 31,
2021

USD sensitivity

Increase by 5%*  19.78  12.72

Decrease by 5%*  (19.78)  (12.72)

Euro sensitivity

Increase by 5%*  5.12  3.94

Decrease by 5%*  (5.12)  (3.94)

   *Holding all other variables constant.

  B) Interest rate risk

   Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates which will have a impact on Company earnings. Since the
Company had no significant holdings of interest-bearing assets on March 31, 2022, revenues and cash flow from
operating activities are, in all significant respects, independent of changes in market interest rates. The interest rate
pertaining to the borrowings is fixed in substance. Therefore, the Company does not foresee any risk.

A N A N D  I - P O W E R   L I M I T E D 69

28   Fair value measurements